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of about 1.5 to 2.8 mm for the very first time, depending on the 
viscoJECT™ model and operating technique used, thanks 
to the new viscoJECT™ hydraulics system. With the vis-
coJECT™ injection system the majority of all foldable, one-
piece acrylic lenses with an optical diameter of 6.5 millimetres 
can be injected, provided that the safe injection of the lens 
using the particular viscoJECT™ injection system was 
validated in advance on the part of the lens manufacturer 
according to ISO 11979.
The viscoJECT™ injection system consists of the sterile 
viscoJECT™ single-use injector with silicone tip (Fig. 1) 
and the sterile viscoJECT™-BIO or viscoJECT™ 
single-use cartridge (Fig. 2).

APPLICATION
Folding and injecting of one-piece foldable lenses into the 
capsular bag or sulcus after extra-capsular cataract extrac-
tion. Three-piece foldable intraocular lenses are not suited 
for implantation using the viscoJECT™ injection system. 
INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE
1.   Open the blister in the sterile area and remove the cartridge.  
2.   Fill the cartridge tunnel of the viscoJECT™ cartridge 

and the loading chamber of the cartridge sufficiently with 
viscoelastic solution (Fig. 3). In addition apply a drop of the 
viscoelastic solution directly to the silicone tip. Exclusive 
use of BSS solution is not allowed.

IMPORTANT: When using hydrophobic lenses, let the visco-

elastic solutions work for about 30 seconds to achieve suf-
ficient hydration of the lubricating film. After 30 seconds the 
lens should be injected immediately. Viscoelastic materials 
may lose their lubricating properties when exposed to air for 
a longer period of time.
3.   Place the foldable lens on the central hinge of the opened 

cartridge symmetrically as shown in Fig. 4. Align one-piece 
lenses in the direction of the cartridge regardless of the 
one-piece design. Asymmetric insertion of the lens can 
lead to rotation of the lens in the injector.

4.   Press the lens into both guide rails with rounded sterile 
tweezers and gently move the lens back and forth hori-
zontally in order to ensure that it can move freely (Fig. 5).

5.   Ensure that the lens is correctly aligned and that the cart-
ridge sides close. Make sure that neither the edge of the 
lens nor the haptic are wedged in.  In the case of lenses 
with C-loop haptics, align these using sterile tweezers in 
the direction of the optics (Fig. 6).

6.   Press the sides of the cartridge together until the click-lock 
mechanism engages (Fig. 7). 

7.   Insert the cartridge into the front end of the injector. Push 
the cartridge into the very front position (Fig. 8).  

8.   Carefully push the plunger forwards and ensure that the 
silicone tip correctly enters the loading chamber. If the 
silicone tip cannot be introduced into the loading chamber, 
retract the plunger to the starting position and align the  

silicone tip straight using sterile tweezers. Continue to 
push the cushion until the inner spring begins to press 
together. Pull the plunger back a few millimetres and then 
push it forward again. This step ensures that the lens is 
correctly grasped. 

9.   Press the lens to the front part of the cartridge point out-
side of the eye. This prevents pressure generated by the 
viscoJECT™ system and an increased quantity of 
viscoelastic solution from being transferred to the eye.  

10.  Guide the point of the cartridge through the incision and 
push it across the iris to the near edge of the pupil.  

11.  Slowly press the plunger forward (the lens is pressed for-
ward almost without contact as a result of the pressure 

created by viscoJECT™). Depending on the lens 
model, support the correct ejection of the lens by slightly 
turning the injector. Slowly inject the lens into the eye and 
simultaneously withdraw the instrument from the eye. To 
avoid swelling of the silicone tip during ejection from the 
cartridge, only push the plunger until the lens has emerged 
completely, even if the plunger is not yet at the limit.

12.  Carefully position the lens, rotating it if necessary with the 
aid of using a suitable positioning hook. 

13.  Remove the viscoelastic material thoroughly from the eye 
and the lens with the standard irrigation and aspiration 
techniques.

ENGLISH

Medicel viscoJECT™  
Single-use Lens Injection System
for injection of
ONE-PIECE FOLDABLE ACRYLIC LENSES

DESCRIPTION
The viscoJECT™ injection system permits the implanta-
tion of foldable one-piece intraocular lenses through incisions 

baren ein-teiligen Intraokularlinsen, je nach verwendetem 
viscoJECT™ Modell und angewendeter Operations-
technik, durch Inzisionen von ca. 1.5mm bis 2.8mm. Mit dem 
viscoJECT™ Injektions-System können die Mehrheit aller 
faltbaren, ein-teiligen Acryl-Linsen mit optischem Durchmesser 
bis 6.5 Millimeter injiziert werden, vorausgesetzt, die sichere 
Injektion der Linse durch das jeweilige viscoJECT™ 
Injektions-System wurde vorab seitens des Linsenherstellers 
nach ISO 11979 validiert.
Das viscoJECT™ Injektions-System setzt sich aus dem 
sterilen viscoJECT™ Einweg-Injektor mit Silikonstem-
pel (Fig. 1) und der sterilen viscoJECT™-BIO oder  
viscoJECT™ Einweg-Kartusche (Fig. 2) zusammen.

ANWENDUNG
Falten und Injektion von ein-teiligen Faltlinsen in den Kapselsack 
oder den Sulkus nach extrakapsulärer Kataraktextraktion. Drei-
stückige faltbare Intraokularlinsen eignen sich für die Implantation 
mit dem viscoJECT™ Injektions-System nicht.
GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG
1.   Blister im sterilen Bereich öffnen und Injektor und Kartusche 

entnehmen.
2.   Kartuschentunnel der viscoJECT™-Kartusche vollständig 

und Ladekammer ausreichend mit viskoelastischer Lösung fül-
len (Fig. 3). Zusätzlich einen Tropfen viskoelastischer Lösung 
auf den Silikonstempel auftragen. Das ausschliessliche Ver-
wenden von BSS Lösung ist nicht zulässig.

WICHTIG: Bei Verwendung von hydrophoben Linsen, viskoela-
stische Lösung ca. 30 Sekunden einwirken lassen, um so eine 
ausreichende Hydratisierung des Gleitfilms zu erreichen. Die Linse 
sollte nach Ablauf der 30 Sekunden umgehend injiziert werden. 
Viskoelastische Stoffe können ihre Schmiereigenschaften verlieren, 
wenn sie zu lange Luftkontakt haben.
3.  Die Faltlinse, wie in Fig. 4 dargestellt, symmetrisch auf das Zen-

tralscharnier der geöffneten Kartusche legen. Unabhängig vom 
ein-teiligen Design, Linse immer in der axialen Richtung der 
Kartusche ausrichten. Ein nicht symmetrisches Einlegen der 
Linse kann zum Rotieren der Linse im Injektor führen.

4.  Linse mit abgerundeter steriler Pinzette in die beiden Führungen 
drücken und Linse leicht horizontal hin und her bewegen um 

sicher zu stellen, dass sie sich frei bewegt (Fig. 5).
5.  Sicherstellen, dass die Linse korrekt ausgerichtet ist und dar-

auf achten, dass beim Schliessen weder die Kante der Optik 
noch die Haptik eingeklemmt werden. Bei Linsen mit C-Loop 
Haptiken, diese mittels steriler Pinzette in Richtung der Optik 
ausrichten (Fig. 6).

6.  Die Kartuschenflügel zusammendrücken, bis der “Click-Lock” 
Mechanismus einrastet (Fig. 7).

7.  Kartusche im vorderen Ende des Injektors in die Öffnung ein-
führen. Die Kartusche bis zum Anschlag in vorderste Position 
schieben (Fig. 8).

8.   Silikonstempel vorsichtig nach vorne schieben und darauf  
achten, dass er korrekt in die Ladekammer einfährt. Sofern der 

Silikonstempel nicht in die Ladekammer eingefahren werden 
kann, Kolben in Ausgangsposition zurückziehen und Silikon-
stempel mittels einer sterilen Pinzette gerade ausrichten. Si-
likonstempel weiterschieben, bis das Zusammendrücken der 
Innenfeder beginnt. Silikonstempel wenige Millimeter zurück-
ziehen und dann wieder nach vorne schieben. Dieser Schritt 
stellt sicher, dass die Linse korrekt gefasst wird.

9.  Linse ausserhalb des Auges bis in den vorderen Teil der Kartu-
schenspitze schieben. Dadurch wird verhindert, dass der vom 
viscoJECT™-System erzeugte Druck, sowie eine erhöhte 
Menge an viskoelastischer Lösung, ins Auge übertragen wird.

10.  Kartuschenspitze durch die Inzision einführen und über der Iris 
an den proximalen Rand der Pupille schieben.

11.  Stempel langsam nach vorne drücken (mit dem vom  
viscoJECT™ erzeugten Druck wird die Linse praktisch 
kontaktlos vorangeschoben). Je nach Linsenmodell den 
korrekten Austritt der Linse durch leichtes Drehen des In-
jektors unterstützen. Die Linse langsam in den Kapselsack 
injizieren und gleichzeitig das Instrument aus dem Auge 
heraus ziehen. Um ein Aufquellen des Silikonstempels beim 
Austreten aus der Kartusche zu vermeiden, Kolben nur so-
weit vorschieben, bis die Linse vollständig ausgetreten ist, 
auch wenn der Kolben noch nicht am Anschlag ist.

12.  Die Linse vorsichtig positionieren und bei Bedarf mit Hilfe eines 
geeigneten Positionierungshakens rotieren.

13.  Mit den üblichen Spül- und Absaugtechniken das viskoela-

DEUTSCH

Medicel viscoJECT™  
Einweg Linsen Injektions-System
zur Injektion von 
EIN-TEILIGEN FALTBAREN ACRYL-LINSEN

BESCHREIBUNG
Das viscoJECT™ Injektions-System erlaubt dank dem 
viscoJECT™-Hydrauliksystem Implantationen von falt-

viscoJECT™ permet pour la première fois d’implanter des len-
tilles intraoculaires pliables monobloc par des incisions de 1,5 à 2,8 
millimètres, en fonction du modèle viscoJECT™ utilisé et du 
mode opératoire appliqué. Le système d’injection viscoJECT™ 
permet d’injecter la plupart des lentilles pliables monobloc acryliques, 
dont le diamètre optique peut atteindre 6,5 millimètres, à condition 
toutefois que le fabricant de lentilles ait validé au préalable l’injection 
sécurisée de la lentille via le système d’injection viscoJECT™ 
correspondant, conformément à la norme ISO 11979. 
Le système d’injection viscoJECT™ se compose de l’injecteur 
stérile viscoJECT™ à usage unique avec embout en silico-
ne (Fig. 1) et d’une cartouche stérile viscoJECT™-BIO ou 
viscoJECT™ à usage unique (Fig.2). 

APPLICATION
Pliage et injection de lentilles pliables monobloc dans le sac cap-
sulaire ou dans le sulcus après une extraction extra-capsulaire de 
la cataracte. Le système d’injection viscoJECT™ n’est pas 
conçu pour l’implantation de LIO pliables 3 pièces.
MODE D’EMPLOI
1.  Dans l’environnement stérile, ouvrir le blister et retirer la cartou-

che.
2.  Remplir entièrement le tunnel de la cartouche  

viscoJECT™ et remplir suffisamment la chambre de la 
cartouche avec une solution viscoélastique (Fig. 3). Par ailleurs, 
verser une goutte de solution viscoélastique sur l’embout en 
silicone. Il est interdit d’utiliser uniquement une solution BSS.

IMPORTANT: En cas d’utilisation de lentilles hydrophobes, laisser 
agir la solution viscoélastique pendant env. 30 secondes pour que 
le film lubrifiant soit suffisamment hydraté. La lentille doit être in-
jectée dès que ces 30 secondes se sont écoulées. Les solutions 
viscoélastiques peuvent en effet perdre leurs propriétés lubrifiantes 
lorsqu’elles restent trop longtemps au contact de l’air.
3.  Conformément à la Fig. 4, déposer la lentille pliable de manière 

symétrique sur la charnière centrale de la cartouche ouverte. 
Quel que soit leur design spécifique, les lentilles doivent tou-
jours être orientées dans l’axe de la cartouche. Si elle n’est pas 
déposée de manière symétrique, la lentille peut tourner dans 
l’injecteur.

4.  Enfoncer la lentille dans les deux rails à l’aide d’une pince stérile 

à mors arrondis, puis déplacer la lentille horizontalement avec 
un mouvement de va-et-vient pour s’assurer qu’elle peut bouger 
librement (Fig. 5).

5.  S’assurer que la lentille est correctement orientée, puis refermer 
les clapets de la cartouche. Veiller à ne pincer ni l’optique ni les 
haptiques. S’il s’agit d’une lentille avec haptiques en C, l’orienter 
dans l’axe de l’optique à l’aide d’une pince stérile. (Fig. 6).

6.  Presser les deux clapets jusqu’à enclenchement du mécanisme 
de verrouillage (Fig. 7).

7.  Introduire la cartouche dans l’ouverture placée à l’avant de 
l’injecteur. Pousser la cartouche jusqu’à ce qu’elle s’enclenche 
dans la position la plus avancée (Fig. 8).

8.  Pousser l’embout de l’injecteur, en veillant à ce que l'embout en 

silicone entre correctement dans la chambre de la cartouche. Si 
l'embout en silicone n’entre pas dans la chambre de la cartou-
che, le remettre en position initiale et le réorienter correctement 
dans l’axe à l’aide d’une pince stérile. Continuer à pousser 
jusqu’à ce que le ressort intérieur commence à se comprimer. 
À ce stade, avancer le piston de quelques millimètres supplé-
mentaires, puis le pousser à nouveau vers l’avant pour s’assurer 
que la lentille est correctement enclenchée.  

9.  À l’extérieur de l’œil, pousser la lentille dans la partie avant de la 
cartouche. Ceci évitera que la pression produite par le système 
viscoJECT™ et qu’une quantité accrue de solution viscoé-
lastique soient diffusées dans l’œil.

10.  Introduire le bout de la cartouche dans l’incision et la placer 

au-dessus de l’iris sur le bord proximal de la pupille.
11.  Pousser lentement le piston de l’injecteur (avec la pression pro-

duite par le système viscoJECT™, la lentille est avancée 
pratiquement sans aucun contact). Selon la forme de la lentille, 
trouver la position d’injection correcte en faisant légèrement 
pivoter l’injecteur. Injecter lentement la lentille dans le sac cap-
sulaire tout en retirant progressivement l’instrument de l’œil. Afin 
d’éviter tout gonflement de l’embout en silicone au moment du 
retrait de la cartouche, ne pousser le piston que jusqu’à ce que 
la lentille soit complètement sortie, même si le piston  n’est pas 
complètement enfoncé.

12.  Positionner la lentille avec précaution et au besoin la faire pivoter 
avec un crochet de positionnement approprié.

 FRANÇAIS

Medicel viscoJECT™  
Injecteur VISCOJECT à usage unique
pour l’injection de 
LENTILLES PLIABLES MONOBLOC 
EN ACRYLIQUE

DESCRIPTION
Grâce au nouveau système d’injection viscoJECT™, l’injecteur 

pieghevoli monopezzo, a seconda del modello viscoJECT™ 
utilizzato e della tecnica operatoria impiegata, attraverso incisioni 
di dimensioni comprese all’incirca fra 1,5 e 2,8 mm. Con il sistema 
di iniezione viscoJECT™ è possibile iniettare la maggior parte 
delle lenti pieghevoli monopezzo acriliche con diametro ottico fino 
a 6,5 millimetri, a condizione che l’iniezione in sicurezza della lente 
mediante il sistema viscoJECT™ sia stata preventivamente 
convalidata dal fabbricante della lente conformemente alla ISO 
11979. 
Il sistema di iniezione viscoJECT™ è composto dall’iniettore 
monouso sterile viscoJECT™ con stantuffo in silicone (Fig. 
1) e la cartuccia monouso sterile viscoJECT™-BIO o  
viscoJECT™ (Fig. 2).

USO
Piegatura e iniezione di lenti pieghevoli monopezzo nel sacco cap-
sulare o nel solco dopo estrazione extracapsulare della cataratta. 
Le lenti intraoculari pieghevoli a tre pezzi non sono adatte agli 
impianti con il sistema di iniezione viscoJECT™.
ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO
1.  Aprire il blister in ambiente sterile e prelevare la cartuccia.  
2.  Riempire completamente il tunnel della cartuccia  

viscoJECT™ e riempirne quanto basta la camera di cari-
co con la soluzione viscoelastica (Fig. 3). Applicare anche una 
goccia di soluzione viscoelastica sullo stantuffo in silicone. Non è 
consentito utilizzare solamente soluzione BSS.  

 IMPORTANTE: Se si utilizzano lenti idrofobe, lasciare agire la solu-

zione viscoelastica per circa 30 secondi per ottenere un’idratazione 
sufficiente del film di scivolamento. Trascorsi i 30 secondi, la lente 
deve essere iniettata immediatamente. Le sostanze viscoelastiche 
possono perdere le proprie proprietà lubrificanti se rimangono a con-
tatto con l’aria troppo a lungo.  
3.  Appoggiare la lente pieghevole in modo simmetrico sulla cerniera 

centrale della cartuccia aperta, come illustrato nella Fig. 4. A pres-
cindere dal design monopezzo, orientare la lente sempre nella 
direzione assiale della cartuccia. Il posizionamento asimmetrico 
della lente può provocarne la rotazione all’interno dell’iniettore.

4.  Premere la lente con una pinzetta sterile smussata dentro entram-
be le guide e muovere la lente un po’ orizzontalmente, in avanti e 
indietro, per essere sicuri che si muova liberamente (Fig. 5).  

5.  Assicurarsi che la lente sia orientata correttamente e chiudere 
facendo attenzione che non rimangano incastrati né lo spigolo 
del piatto ottico né l’ansa. Se si utilizzano lenti con anse C-Loop, 
orientarle nella direzione del piatto ottico con una pinzetta sterile 
(Fig. 6).

6.  Comprimere le alette della cartuccia fino a far scattare il mecca-
nismo “Click-Lock” (Fig. 7). 

7.  Inserire la cartuccia nell’apertura posta all’estremità anteriore 
dell’iniettore. Spingere la cartuccia tutta in avanti fino in battuta 
(Fig. 8).  

8.   Spingere in avanti lo stantuffo con cautela e fare attenzione che 
lo stantuffo in silicone entri correttamente nella camera di carico. 
Se non si riesce a inserire lo stantuffo in silicone nella camera di 

carico, riestrarre lo stantuffo nella posizione iniziale e orientare 
correttamente lo stantuffo in silicone utilizzando una pinzetta ste-
rile. Continuare a spingere lo stantuffo finché non inizia la com-
pressione della molla interna. Tirare indietro lo stantuffo di alcuni 
millimetri e poi spingerlo nuovamente in avanti. In questo modo, 
si assicura che la lente sia presa correttamente. 

9.  Spingere la lente al di fuori dell’occhio fino nella parte anteriore del-
la punta della cartuccia. In questo modo, si evita che la pressione 
prodotta dal sistema viscoJECT™ e una quantità elevata di 
soluzione viscoelastica vengano trasmesse all’occhio.  

10.  Inserire la punta della cartuccia attraverso l’incisione e spingere 
sopra l’iride verso il bordo prossimale della pupilla. 

11.  Premere in avanti lentamente lo stantuffo (con la pressione 

prodotta dal sistema viscoJECT™ la lente viene spinta in 
avanti praticamente senza contatto). A seconda del modello di 
lente, aiutare il rilascio corretto della lente girando leggermente 
l’iniettore. Iniettare lentamente la lente nel sacco capsulare e con-
temporaneamente estrarre lo strumento dall’occhio. Per evitare la 
risalita dello stantuffo in silicone durante la fuoriuscita dalla cartuc-
cia, premere in avanti lo stantuffo solo finché la lente non è uscita 
completamente, anche se lo stantuffo non è ancora a fine corsa.

12.  Posizionare con cautela la lente e se necessario ruotarla con 
l’aiuto di un adeguato uncino di posizionamento.

13.  Con le consuete tecniche di irrigazione e aspirazione rimuovere 
completamente il materiale viscoelastico dall’occhio e dal piatto 
ottico.

ITALIANO

Medicel viscoJECT™  
Sistema per l’iniezione di lenti monouso 
per l’iniezione di
LENTI PIEGHEVOLI MONOPEZZO ACRILICHE

DESCRIZIONE
Il sistema di iniezione viscoJECT™ permette, grazie al si-
stema idraulico viscoJECT™, impianti di lenti intraoculari 

ESPAÑOL

Medicel viscoJECT™  
Sistema de inyección de lentes de  
un solo uso
para la inyección de
LENTES INTRAOCULARES PLEGABLES 
DE ACRÍLICO DE UNA PIEZA

DESCRIPCIÓN
El sistema de inyección viscoJECT™ permite, gracias al si-
stema hidráulico viscoJECT™, realizar implantes de lentes 
intraoculares plegables de una pieza a través de incisiones de 
aproximadamente 1,5 mm hasta 2,8 mm, dependiendo del modelo 
viscoJECT™ y la técnica de operación utilizada. Con el sistema 
de inyección viscoJECT™ es posible inyectar la mayoría de las 
lentes plegables de una pieza de acrílico con un diámetro óptico de 
hasta 6,5 milímetros, siempre y cuando el fabricante de la lente haya 
validado previamente la inyección segura de la lente mediante el 
correspondiente sistema de inyección viscoJECT™ según la 
norma ISO 11979.
El sistema de inyección viscoJECT™ se compone de un iny-

ector estéril de un solo uso viscoJECT™ con punta de silicona 
(Fig. 1) y el cartucho estéril de un solo uso viscoJECT™-BIO 
o viscoJECT™ (Fig. 2).
APLICACIÓN
Plegado e inyección de lentes plegables de una pieza en el saco 
capsular o en el sulcus después de una extracción extracapsular de 
catarata. Las lentes intraoculares plegables de tres piezas no son ap-
tas para el implante con el sistema de inyección viscoJECT™.
INSTRUCCIONES DE USO
1.  Abrir el blister por la zona estéril y extraer el inyector y el cartucho.
2.  Llenar por completo el túnel del cartucho viscoJECT™ y 

llenar suficientemente la cámara de carga con solución viscoelá-
stica (Fig. 3). Colocar también una gota de solución viscoelástica 

sobre la punta de silicona del émbolo. No está permitido el uso 
exclusivo de solución BSS.

IMPORTANTE: Si se utilizan lentes hidrófobas, dejar actuar la 
solución viscoelástica durante aprox. 30 segundos para conseguir 
hidratar suficientemente la película deslizante. Transcurridos los 30 
segundos, la lente debe inyectarse de inmediato. Las sustancias 
viscoelásticas pueden perder sus propiedades lubricantes si perma-
necen durante demasiado tiempo en contacto con el aire.
3.  Colocar la lente plegable de forma simétrica sobre la bisagra 

central del cartucho abierto como se indica en la Fig. 4. Indepen-
dientemente del diseño de una pieza, orientar la lente siempre en 
la dirección axial del cartucho. Si la lente no se coloca de forma 
simétrica puede suceder que la misma rote en el inyector.

4.  Presionar la lente con una pinza estéril redondeada hasta que 
entre en ambas guías y mover ligeramente la lente en dirección 
horizontal para asegurarse de que se desplaza libremente (Fig. 5).

5.  Asegurarse de que la lente esté correctamente orientada y cerrar 
asegurándose de que ni el borde de la óptica ni el háptico queden 
aprisionados. En el caso de lentes con háptico C-Loop, éstas de-
berán orientarse hacia la óptica mediante una pinza estéril (Fig. 6). 

6.  Presionar las alas del cartucho una contra otra hasta que el me-
canismo “Click-Lock” se encaje (Fig. 7).

7.  Introducir el cartucho en la abertura del extremo anterior del in-
yector. Empujar el cartucho hasta que haga tope en la posición 
anterior máxima (Fig. 8).

8.  Empujar el émbolo con cuidado hacia adelante, asegurando que 

la punta de silicona entra correctamente en la cámara de carga. 
Si la punta de silicona no puede hacerse entrar en la cámara 
de carga, colocar el émbolo de nuevo en la posición de salida 
y enderezar la punta de silicona con una pinza estéril. Continuar 
empujando el émbolo hasta dar comienzo a la compresión del 
muelle interior. Retirar unos pocos milímetros el émbolo y empu-
jarlo luego nuevamente hacia adelante. Este paso asegura que 
la lente quede correctamente sujeta.

9.  Empujar la lente fuera del ojo hasta la parte anterior de la punta 
del cartucho. De este modo se impide que la presión producida 
por el sistema viscoJECT™, así como una gran cantidad de 
solución viscoelástica, se transmitan al ojo.

10.  Introducir la punta del cartucho a través de la incisión y empujarla 

por encima del iris hasta el borde proximal de la pupila. 
11.  Presionar el émbolo lentamente hacia adelante (gracias a la 

presión generada por viscoJECT™ la lente se desplaza 
hacia adelante prácticamente sin contacto). Facilitar la correcta 
salida de la lente, según el modelo, mediante un giro suave del 
inyector. Inyectar lentamente la lente en el saco capsular y retirar 
simultáneamente el instrumento del ojo. Para evitar que la punta 
de silicona se hinche al salir del cartucho, empujar el émbolo 
hacia delante sólo hasta que la lente haya salido por completo, 
incluso aunque el émbolo todavía no haya llegado al tope.

12.  Posicionar la lente cuidadosamente y en caso necesario gírela 
con la ayuda de un gancho de posicionamiento apropiado.

13.  Con las técnicas habituales de enjuagado y absorción, extraiga 

PLEASE ENSURE: 
Do not resterilize / prepare cartridge and injector. Single use 
only. Reuse and/or resterilization may compromise device 
performance, which could cause serious harm to the patient's 
health and safety. 
OPERATIONAL PROCEDURE
The appropriate surgical techniques are the responsibility of 
the respective surgeon. He or she must assess the appropri-
ateness of the relevant procedure based on his or her educa-
tion and experience.
GUARANTEE AND LIABILITY LIMITATION
The manufacturer guarantees that this product has been ma-
nufactured with the appropriate care and assumes no liability 

for side effects or resulting damages, losses or costs that may 
arise as a result of the direct or indirect use of this product. 
Manufacturer's liability is restricted to the performance of re-
pairs resulting from product defects, which are clearly not the 
result of incorrect handling or the use of lenses not validated 
with this injector model.

ATTENTION: US federal regulations restrict the sale of 
this product to medical practitioners and those acting 
on their behalf.*

stische Material gründlich aus dem Auge und von der Optik 
entfernen.

BITTE BEACHTEN: 
Die Kartusche und der viscoJECT™ Einweg-Injektor dürfen 
nur 1-mal verwendet und nicht resterilisiert / aufbereitet werden.  
Eine Wiederverwendung bzw. erneute Sterilisation kann die Lei-
stungsfähigkeit des Produktes herabsetzen, wodurch es zu ernst-
haften Beeinträchtigungen der Gesundheit und Sicherheit des 
Patienten kommen kann. 
OPERATIVES VORGEHEN
Die angemessene chirurgische Technik liegt in der Verantwortung 
des jeweiligen Chirurgen. Er hat auf der Grundlage seiner Aus-
bildung und Erfahrung die Eignung des jeweiligen Verfahrens zu 

beurteilen.  
GARANTIE UND HAFTUNGSBESCHRÄNKUNG
Der Hersteller garantiert, dass dieses Produkt mit angemessener 
Sorgfalt hergestellt wurde und übernimmt keine Verantwortung für 
Neben- oder Folgeschäden, -verluste oder -kosten, die sich direkt 
oder indirekt aus der Verwendung dieses Produktes ergeben. Die 
Haftung beschränkt sich lediglich auf die Übernahme von Repara-
turen, die reklamationsbedingt am Produkt durchgeführt werden 
müssen und eindeutig nicht auf eine falsche Handhabung oder auf 
die Verwendung von nicht mit diesem Injektormodell validierten  
Linsen zurückzuführen sind.
ACHTUNG: US-Bundesrecht beschränkt den Verkauf dieses 
Produktes auf Ärzte oder auf Auftrag von Ärzten.*

13.  Conformément aux techniques habituelles d’irrigation et 
d’aspiration, retirer le produit viscoélastique de l’œil et de 
l’optique.

IMPORTANT: 
La cartouche et l’injecteur ne doit être utilisée qu’une seule fois et ne 
doit pas être re-stérilisée / préparé. La réutilisation et/ou la restérilisati-
on peuvent compromettre les performances du dispositif, lesquelles 
peuvent causer de sérieux dommages à la santé du patient et à 
sa sécurité. 
MODE OPÉRATOIRE
La technique chirurgicale mise en œuvre est de la responsabilité de 
chaque chirurgien. Sur la base de sa formation et de son expérience, 
le chirurgien doit évaluer la pertinence de chaque procédé.

GARANTIE ET LIMITE DE RESPONSABILITÉ
Le fabricant garantit que son produit a été fabriqué avec tout le soin 
approprié et il n’engage en rien sa responsabilité quant aux éventuels 
dommages, pertes ou coûts secondaires ou subséquents pouvant 
naître, directement ou indirectement, de l’utilisation de son produit. 
Sa responsabilité se limite exclusivement à la prise en charge des 
réparations qui doivent être exécutées sur son produit suite à une 
réclamation et qui ne sont pas imputables à une erreur de manipu-
lation ou à l’utilisation de lentilles qui ne sont pas validées pour ce 
modèle d’injecteur. 

ATTENTION: Le droit fédéral américain limite la vente de ce pro-
duit aux médecins et aux mandataires de médecins.*

DA RICORDARE:
La cartuccia e l’iniettore monouso viscoJECT™ possono 
essere utilizzati solo una volta e non possono essere risterilizzati / 
preparati. Il ri-uso e la ri-sterilizzazione possono compromettere 
l’accuratezza dello strumento, che può provocare gravi danni alla 
salute del paziente e alla sua sicurezza. 
PROCEDURA OPERATIVA
L’uso della tecnica chirurgica adeguata è responsabilità del chirur-
go. In base alla propria formazione ed esperienza professionale, 
il chirurgo deve valutare l’idoneità del procedimento da applicare.
GARANZIA E LIMITI DI RESPONSABILITÀ
Il produttore garantisce che questo prodotto è stato realizzato con 
la cura adeguata e non si assume alcuna responsabilità per danni, 

perdite o spese accessorie o indirette, derivanti direttamente o indi-
rettamente dall’utilizzo di tale prodotto. La garanzia si limita soltan-
to all’accettazione di riparazioni che devono essere realizzate sul 
prodotto in seguito a reclamo e che non sono riconducibili in modo 
univoco a un errato maneggio o all’uso di lenti non convalidate per 
questo modello d’iniettore. 

ATTENZIONE: Secondo la legge federale Americana questo 
prodotto può essere venduto soltanto a medici o dietro ri-
chiesta di un medico.*

cuidadosamente el material viscoelástico del ojo y del óptico.
POR FAVOR TENGA EN CUENTA: 
El cartucho y el inyector viscoJECT™ sólo pueden ser utilizados 
una vez y no pueden ser reesterilizados / preparados. La reutilización 
y/o re-esterilización puede comprometer el buen funcionamiento del 
dispositivo, lo cual podría causar serios perjuicios para la salud y 
seguridad del paciente. 
PROCEDIMIENTO OPERATIVO
La responsabilidad sobre la adecuación de la técnica quirúrgica apli-
cada recaerá sobre el cirujano correspondiente. Este tiene, gracias a 
su formación académica y experiencia, la aptitud de juzgar el proce-
dimiento aquí indicado.

GARANTÍA Y LIMITACIÓN DE LA RESPONSABILIDAD
El fabricante garantiza que este producto ha sido fabricado con el 
cuidado correspondiente y no asume ninguna responsabilidad por 
daños, pérdidas o costos colaterales o consecuenciales derivados 
directa o indirectamente de la utilización de este producto. La respon-
sabilidad se limita a hacerse cargo de las reparaciones que deban 
realizarse en el producto a consecuencia de una reclamación y que 
inequívocamente no se deban a un uso inadecuado o al uso de lentes 
no validadas para este modelo de inyector. 

ATENCIÓN: El derecho federal estadounidense limita la venta 
de este producto a médicos o por cuenta de médicos.*
   

TÜRKÇE

Medicel viscoJECT™  
Tek kullanımlık Lens Enjektör Sistemi
Tek parça 
KATLANABİLİR AKRİLİK LENS 
enjeksiyonu için 

TANIMI
viscoJECT™ Enjeksiyon Sistemi, viscoJECT™ hidro-
lik sistemi sayesinde tek parça katlanabilir intraoküler lenslerin 
implantasyonunun, kullanılan viscoJECT™ modeline ve 
uygulanan ameliyat tekniğine göre, yaklaşık 1.5 mm ile 2.8mm 
arası küçük bir kesi ile gerçekleştirilmesini sağlamaktadır. İlgili 
viscoJECT™ Enjeksiyon Sistemi ile lensin güvenli enjek-
siyonunun önceden lens üreticisi tarafından ISO 11979'a göre 
onaylanması önkoşulu ile, viscoJECT™ Enjeksiyon Sistemi 
ile optik çapı 6.5mm'ye kadar olan tüm katlanabilir, tek parçalı 
akrilik lensler enjekte edilebilmektedir. 
viscoJECT™ Enjeksiyon Sistemi tek kullanımlık sili-
kon tamponlu enjektörden (Fig. 1) ve tek kullanımlık steril 

viscoJECT™-BIO veya viscoJECT™ tek kullanımlık 
kartuştan oluşmaktadır (Fig. 2).  
UYGULAMA
Ekstrakapsüler katarakt ekstraksiyonundan sonra tek parçalı kat-
lanabilir lenslerin kapsül kesesinin veya sulkusun içine katlanması 
ve enjeksiyonu.
Üç parçalı katlanabilir intraoküler lensler, viscoJECT™ 
Enjektör Sistemi ile implantasyon için uygun değildir.
KULLANIM KILAVUZU
1.  Blisteri steril alanda açın, enjektörü ve kartuşu çıkarın. 
2.  viscoJECT™ kartuşunun kartuş tünelini tamamen ve 

dolum yerini yeterli miktarda viskoelastik solüsyon ile doldu-
run (Fig. 3). Ayrıca silikon tamponuna bir damla viskoelastik 

solüsyon koyun. Yalnızca BSS solüsyonu kullanılması uygun 
değildir. 

ÖNEMLİ: Hidrofob lenslerin kullanılması durumunda, kaygan 
filmin yeterli derecede hidrasyonunu sağlamak için viskoelastik 
solüsyonun yaklaşık 30 saniye etki etmesini bekleyin. 30 sani-
yeden sonra lensin hemen enjekte edilmesi gerekmektedir. Visko-
elastik solüsyonlar hava ile uzun süre temas ettiklerinde yağlama 
özelliklerini kaybedebilirler. 
3.  Fig. 4'te gösterildiği gibi katlanabilir lensi açılmış kartuşun 

merkezi menteşesinin üzerine simetrik Fig.de yerleştirin. Tek 
parçalı tasarımdan bağımsız olarak, lensi daima kartuşun ek-
sensel hizasına yöneltin. Lensin simetrik konulmaması, lensin 
enjektörde dönmesine neden olabilir.

4.  Lensi, ucu yuvarlak steril bir penset ile her iki oluğun içine 
bastırın ve lensin serbest hareket ettiğinden emin olmak için 
lensi yatay Fig.de ileri geri hareket ettirin (Fig. 5). 

5.  Lensin doğru Fig.de hizalanmış olduğundan emin olun 
ve kapatırken hem optik kenarının hem de haptiğin 
sıkışmamasına dikkat edin. C-Loop Haptik lenslerde, bunları 
steril penset ile optiğin yönüne hizalayın (Fig. 6).

6.  Kartuş kanatlarını "Click-Lock" mekanizması kilitleninceye 
kadar bastırın (Fig. 7). 

7.  Kartuşu enjektörün ön uç kısmındaki açıklığa yerleştirin. 
Kartuşu en ön konumdaki dayanağa kadar ittirin (Fig. 8). 

8.  Dikkatli bir Fig.de tamponu ileriye doğru ittirin ve silikon tam-
ponun doğru Fig.de doldurma bölümüne girmesine dikkat 

edin. Silikon tamponun doldurma bölümüne girmesi mümkün 
değilse, pistonu başlangıç konumuna geri getirin ve silikon 
tamponu steril bir penset ile düzgün konuma getirin. Tamponu 
içerdeki yayın bastırması başlayıncaya kadar ittirin. Tamponu 
birkaç milimetre geri çekin ve ardından tekrar öne doğru ittirin. 
Bu adım lensin düzgün bir Fig.de kavranmasını sağlamaktadır. 

9.  Lensi gözün dışında kartuş ucunun ön kısmına kadar itti-
rin. Böylece viscoJECT™ sistemi tarafından üretilen 
basıncın ve de fazla miktarda viskoelastik solüsyonun göze 
iletilmesi engellenmektedir.

10.  Kartuşun ucu ile insizyonun içine girin ve iris üzerinden 
pupillanın proksimal kenarına ittirin.

11.  Yavaşça tamponu öne doğru bastırın (lens, viscoJECT™ 

tarafından üretilen basınç sayesinde dokunulmadan ileri doğru 
itilir). Lensin modeline göre, lensin en doğru çıkışını enjektörü 
hafifçe çevirerek destekleyin. Lensi yavaşça kapsül kesesine 
enjekte edin ve aleti gözden çıkarın. Kartuştan çıkartırken 
silikon tamponun kabarmasını önlemek için, piston henüz 
dayanağa gelmediyse bile, piston yalnızca lens tamamen 
çıkıncaya kadar ittirilmelidir.

12.  Lensi dikkatle konumlayın ve gereğinde uygun bir konumlama 
çengelinin yardımıyla döndürün. 

13.  Standart yıkama ve emme teknikleri ile viskoelastik materyali 
gözden ve optikten temizleyin.

LÜTFEN DİKKATE ALIN:
Kartuş ve viscoJECT™ tek kullanımlık enjektör yalnızca 1 kez 
kullanılmalıdır ve tekrar sterilize edilmemeli / hazırlanmamalıdır. 
Tekrar kullanılması veya yeniden sterilize edilmesi durumunda 
ürünün performansı azalabilir ve böylece hastanın sağlığına ve 
emniyetine ciddi Fig.de zarar verebilir. 
CERRAHİ İŞLEMLER
Uygun cerrahi tekniğin seçilmesi, tekniği uygulayacak cerrahın 
sorumluluğundadır. Cerrah, söz konusu yöntemin uygun olup 
olmadığına aldığı eğitimin ve deneyimlerinin ışığında karar ver-
melidir.
GARANTİ VE SORUMLULUK SINIRLAMALARI
Üretici bu ürünün dikkatle ve özenle üretildiğini ve ürünün direk 

yada indirek kullanımından oluşabilecek zararları, yan etkileri 
kayıpları garanti etmiyor. Üretici sadece ürünün kendisinde olan 
hataların tamir sorumluluğunu almakla kısıtlıdır. 
Üretici bu ürünün uygun derece özenle üretildiğini garanti etmek-
tedir ve ürünün doğrudan ya da dolaylı kullanımından oluşabilecek 
yan hasarlar ve sonradan oluşan hasarlar, zararlar veya masraflar 
için sorumluluk üstlenmemektedir. Sorumluluk yalnızca şikayetlere 
dayalı üründe gerekli tamiratların üstlenilmesi ile sınırlıdır ve 
bunlar kesinlikle yanlış kullanım veya bu enjeksiyon modeli için 
onaylanmamış lenslerin kullanımına dayanmamalıdır.

DİKKAT: ABD federal hukukuna göre bu ürünün satışı sadece 
hekimlere veya hekimlerin siparişi üzerine yapılabilir.*
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的植入
产品简介
借助viscoJECT™液压系统，viscoJECT™植入
系统能将可折叠单件式人工晶体通过切口植入。根据使用 
viscoJECT™型号和所采用手术技术的不同，切口大小1.5毫
米至2.8毫米。使用viscoJECT™植入系统可以推注绝大多数
光学区直径不超过6.5毫米的各种可折叠单件式丙烯酸晶体，但前
提是，人工晶体制造商已事先按照ISO11979标准批准，对采用相
关viscoJECT™推注系统进行人工晶体安全植入。
v i s c o J E C T ™ 植 入 系 统 由 带 硅 胶 垫 的 无 菌 
v i s c o J E C T ™ 一 次 性 推 注 器 （ 图 1 ） 和 无 菌
viscoJECT™-BIO或viscoJECT™一次性折叠夹（
图2）组成。

适用范围
适用于在白内障囊外摘除术后将单件式折叠型人工晶体折叠
并注入囊袋内或睫状沟内。三件式可折叠人工晶体不适用于 
viscoJECT™ 植入系统所进行的植入。
使用说明
1.  在无菌环境中打开包装并取出推注器和折叠夹。
2.  用粘弹剂填充viscoJECT™折叠夹的管口并向定位半圆柱

加注足够的粘弹剂（图3）。另外，在硅胶垫上涂上一滴粘弹
剂。禁止只使用BSS溶液。

重要提示：在使用疏水性晶体时，仅让粘弹剂作用约30秒，以便
滑膜达到足够的水合。30秒后应立刻注入晶体。若在空气中暴露
时间过长，粘弹剂可能会失去其润滑作用。
3.  如图4所示，将可折叠人工晶体对称地放在打开的折叠夹定位

半圆柱的中央。无论单件式人工晶体的设计如何，始终将其

向朝着折叠夹的轴向放置。不对称地放入人工晶体，可能会
造成晶体在推注器中的滚动。

4.  用圆头无菌镊子将人工晶体按入两条导槽中，轻轻地来回水
平移动人工晶体，以确保其能自由移动（图5）。

5.  确保人工晶体放置正确，并注意在合拢折叠夹时，不要将人
工晶体光学区边缘或支撑部位夹住。对于C形襻人工晶体，
要采用无菌镊子使C形襻对准晶体光学区方向（图6）。

6.  将折叠夹的两翅按在一起，直至锁扣闭合（图7）。
7.  将 折 叠 夹 插 入 推 注 器 的 前 端 。 将 折 叠 夹 推 到 顶 端 位 置 

（图8）。
8.  小心地向前推动推杆，确保硅胶垫正确地进入定位半圆柱。

如果无法使硅胶垫进入定位半圆柱，即把推杆拉回至初始位
置，并用一个无菌镊子把硅胶垫放正。继续推动硅胶垫直到
内部弹簧开始压缩在一起。将推杆拉回几毫米，然后重新将

其向前推。此步骤将确保人工晶体得到正确固定。
9.  在插入眼内之前，将人工晶体推到折叠夹尖端的前方位置。

这既能防止将viscoJECT™-系统产生的压力传递到眼
内，也可以防止大量粘弹剂进入眼内。

10.  引导折叠夹的尖端通过切口，使其穿过虹膜，接近瞳孔边缘。
11.  向前缓慢推动推杆（人工晶体被向前推动，但几乎没有接

触，这是因viscoJECT™系统所生成压力的作用）。根
据人工晶体的类型，通过轻轻转动推注器使人工晶体被正确
地推出。将人工晶体缓慢注入囊袋，同时将器械从眼睛中撤
出。在将晶体推出时，为了避免硅胶垫膨胀，推杆只需向前
推进直至人工晶体全部推出即可，无需将推杆推到底。

12.  小心地定位晶体，如果需要，可使用适当的定位钩旋转 它。
13.  用标准冲洗和抽吸技术彻底清除眼内以及晶体上的黏弹性 物

质。

请注意：
折叠夹和viscoJECT™一次性推注器仅供一次性使用，禁止
对折叠夹和推注器进行重复灭菌/再利用。重复使用和/或重复灭
菌可能会削弱机械的性能，并可能进一步给患者的健康和安全带
来严重负面影响。
操作程序
运用适当的手术技巧是相关手术医生的职责。手术医生必须基于
其所受教育和经验来评估相关步骤的适当性。
担保与责任限度
生产商担保本产品是在严格的管理下生产的，对因使用本产品直
接或间接造成的副作用或损伤、损失或费用，不承担任何责任。
生产商的责任仅限于承担那些因产品缺陷而必须进行的维修工
作，且此类缺陷必须明显不是由于操作不当或者使用与本型号推
注器不匹配的人工晶体引起的。

注意：美国联邦条例限定本产品只能销售给执业医师及那些代表
他们行事的人。*
产品简介： 人工晶体植入系统
型号： Viscoject及 Viscoject eco 
规格： (Viscoject) LP604335, LP604340, LP604350,  
  LP604360, LP604335C, LP604340C, LP604350C, 
  LP604360C
  (Viscoject eco) VE1800, VE2200, VE2700
有效期：   3年（产品有效期限于包装标签上清晰标明）
生产日期:  产品生产日期于包装标签上清晰标明
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Instructions for use
Gebrauchsanweisung
Mode d’emploi
Istruzioni per l’uso
Instrucciones de uso
Kullanım Talimatı
使用说明书 

Anvisningar
Инструкция по применению
Instrucções de uso
Gebruiksaanwijzing
Οδηγίες χρήσης
Brugsanvisning 
Návod k použití

Batch code

Use by

Keep dry

Keep away 
from sunlight
Do not use if package 
is damaged
Sterilized using 
Ethylene Oxide (EO)

Do not reuse

Do not resterilize

Consult instructions 
for use

Manufacturer

*

Chargencode

Verwendbar bis

Trocken aufbewahren

Von Sonnenlicht 
fernhalten
Bei beschädigter Ver- 
packung nicht verwenden
Sterilisiert mit 
Ethylenoxid (EO)

Nicht wiederverwenden

nicht erneut 
sterilisieren

Gebrauchsanweisung 
beachten

Fabrikant

*

Numéro de lot

À utiliser avant

Conserver dans un  
endroit sec
Ne pas exposer à la lu-
mière du soleil 
Ne pas utiliser si l’emballage 
est endommagé
Stérilisé à l’oxyde 
d’éthylène (EO)

Ne pas réutiliser

Ne pas restériliser

Respectez les in-
structions d’utilisation

Fabricant

*

Lotto

Utilizzare entro il

Conservare in luogo 
asciutto
Conservare al riparo dai 
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stycke via snitt på cirka 1,5-2,8 millimeter, beroende vilken 
viscoJECT™-modell och operationsmetod som används, 
tack vare det nya viscoJECT™-hydrauliksystemet. Med 
viscoJECT™ injektionssystem kan flertalet vikbara, akry-
liska linser i ett stycke som har en optisk diameter på 6,5 
millimeter injiceras, förutsatt att säker injektion av linsen med 
viscoJECT™-injektionssystemet i fråga i förväg har vali-
derats av linstillverkaren i enlighet med ISO 11979.
viscoJECT™ injektionssystem består av den sterila 
viscoJECT™-injektorn för engångsbruk med silikon-
kudde (Fig. 1) och den sterila viscoJECT™-BIO- eller 
viscoJECT™-engångspatronen (Fig. 2).

APPLICERING
Vikning och injektion av vikbara linser i ett stycke i linskapseln 
eller sulcus efter extrakapsulär kataraktextraktion. Vikbara 
intraokulära linser i tre delar är inte lämpade för implantation 
utförd med viscoJECT™ injektionssystem. 
BRUKSANVISNING
1.   Öppna blisterförpackningen i det sterila området och ta bort 

patronen.  
2.   Fyll viscoJECT™-patronens patrontunnel och patro-

nens laddningskammaren tillräckligt mycket viskoelastisk 
lösning (Fig. 3). Placera dessutom en droppe av den vis-
koelastiska lösningen på silikonspetsen. Det är inte tillåtet 
att använda enbart balanserad saltlösning.

VIKTIGT! Vid användning av hydrofobiska linser ska den vis-
koelastiska lösningen verka i cirka 30 sekunder för att den 
smörjande filmen ska hydreras tillräckligt. Efter 30 sekunder 
ska linsen injiceras omedelbart. Viskoelastiska material kan 
förlora sina smörjande egenskaper när de exponeras för luft 
under en längre tid.
3.   Placera den vikbara linsen symmetriskt på den öppnade 

patronens mittersta gångjärn enligt fig. 4. Rikta in linsen i 
ett stycke mot patronens riktning, oberoende av utformnin-
gen av linsen i ett stycke. Om linsen införs asymmetriskt 
kan det leda till att linsen roterar i injektorn.

4.   Tryck in linsen i båda styrskenorna med en rundad steril 
pincett och flytta linsen försiktigt fram och tillbaka horison-

tellt för att kontrollera att den kan röra sig fritt (Fig. 5).
5.   Se till att linsen sitter rakt och att patronsidorna stängs. 

Se till att varken linsens kant eller haptikdelen kilas in. För 
linser med C-loopshaptik ska dessa placeras i linje med 
optikens riktning med hjälp av en steril pincett (Fig. 6).

6.   Tryck ihop patronsidorna tills klicklåsmekanismen låses 
(Fig. 7).  

7.   För in patronen i injektorns främre ände. Tryck in patronen 
i den allra främsta delen (Fig. 8).  

8.   Skjut försiktigt kolven framåt och se till att silikonspetsen 
förs in i laddningskammaren på korrekt sätt. Om sili-
konspetsen inte kan föras in i laddningskammaren ska 
kolven dras tillbaka till startläget och silikonspetsen riktas 

in rakt med hjälp av den sterila pincetten. Fortsätt att skjuta 
in kudden tills den inre fjädern börjar pressas samman. 
Dra tillbaka kolven några millimeter och skjut den sedan 
framåt igen. Detta steg säkerställer att linsen fattas på rätt 
sätt.  

9.   Tryck linsen till patronspetsens främre del utanför 
ögat. Detta förhindrar att det tryck som skapas av 
viscoJECT™-systemet samt en ökad mängd visko-
elastisk lösning överförs till ögat.   

10.  Styr patronspetsen genom snittet och tryck den tvärs över 
iris till den närmaste pupillkanten.   

11.  Tryck kolven långsamt framåt (linsen trycks framåt nästan 
utan kontakt som ett resultat av det tryck som skapas av 

viscoJECT™). Beroende på linsens modell kan du 
behöva stödja korrekt utmatning av linsen genom att vrida 
injektorn något. Injicera linsen långsamt i ögat och dra 
samtidigt tillbaka instrumentet från ögat. För att undvika att 
silikonspetsen sväller när den matas ut ur patronen ska du 
bara trycka på kolven tills linsen har matats ut helt, även 
om kolven ännu inte har nått gränsen.

12.  Placera linsen noggrant. Använd en vridande rörelse med 
hjälp av en lämplig krok om så krävs. 

13.  Avlägsna det viskoelastiska materialet från ögat och från 
linsen med standardteknik för spolning och aspiration.

 

SVENSKA

Medicel viscoJECT™  
Linsinjektionssystem
för injektion av
VIKBARA AKRYLISKA LINSER I ETT STYCKE

BESKRIVNING
viscoJECT™ injektionssystem möjliggör för allra för-
sta gången implantation av vikbara intraokulära linser i ett 

инъекционная система viscoJECT™ позволяет с первого 
раза проводить имплантацию складных моноблочных 
интраокулярных линз через разрезы размером от 1,5 до 2,8 
мм в зависимости от модели viscoJECT™ и используемой 
хирургической техники. С помощью инъекционной системы 
viscoJECT™ можно вводить большую часть складных 
моноблочных акриловых линз с оптическим диаметром 
6,5 миллиметров при условии, что безопасное введение 
линзы с использованием конкретной модели инъекционной 
системы viscoJECT™ было предварительно одобрено 
производителем линзы в соответствии со стандартом ISO 
11979.
Инъекционная системаviscoJECT™ состоит из стерильного 

одноразового инжектора viscoJECT™ с силиконовой 
подушечкой (Fig. 1) и стерильного одноразового картриджа 
viscoJECT™-BIO или viscoJECT™ (Fig. 2).
ПРИМЕНЕНИЕ
Складывание и введение моноблочных складных линз в 
капсульный мешок или борозду после экстракапсулярной 
экстракции катаракты. Трехкомпонентные складные 
интраокулярные линзы не подходят для имплантации с 
помощью инъекционной системы viscoJECT™.
ИНСТРУКЦИЯ ПО ПРИМЕНЕНИЮ
1.   Откройте блистер в стерильной зоне и достаньте инжектор 

и картридж.
2.   Заполните туннель картриджа viscoJECT™ и  

загрузочную камеру картриджа достаточным количеством 
вязкоэластичного раствора (Fig. 3). Дополнительно нанесите 
каплю вязкоэластичного раствора непосредственно 
на силиконовый наконечник. Использование только 
сбалансированного солевого раствора не разрешается.

ВАЖНАЯ ИНФОРМАЦИЯ. BПри использовании гидрофобных 
линз дайте вязкоэластичному раствору впитаться в течение 
около 30 секунд, чтобы смазывающая пленка достаточно 
увлажнилась. Линзы необходимо немедленно ввести по 
истечении 30 секунд. Вязкоэластичные материалы могут 
утратить смазывающие свойства при воздействии на них 
воздуха в течение длительного времени.
3.  Расположите складную линзу симметрично на центральной 

складной оси открытого картриджа, как показано на Fig. 4. 
Выровняйте линзу в продольном направлении картриджа, 
несмотря на ее моноблочную конструкцию. Асимметричное 
введение линзы может привести к ее повороту в инжекторе.

4.  Вдавите линзу в направляющие пазы закругленным 
стерильным пинцетом и аккуратно переместите вперед и 
назад в горизонтальном направлении, чтобы убедиться, что 
она свободно перемещается (Fig. 5)

5.  Проверьте, чтобы линза была правильно выравнена и 
стороны картриджа закрыты. Убедитесь, что край линзы 
и гаптические элементы не защемлены. Если линза имеет 
гаптические элементы с C-образной петлей, выравнивайте 
их стерильным пинцетом в направлении линзы (Fig. 6).

6.  Закройте стороны картриджа, чтобы защелкнулся замок 
(Fig. 7). 

7.  Вставьте картридж в конец инжектора. Протолкните 
картридж в самое крайнее положение (Fig. 8). 

8.   Аккуратно надавите на поршень и убедитесь, что 
силиконовый наконечник правильно входит в загрузочную 
камеру. Если не удается ввести силиконовый наконечник 
в загрузочную камеру, оттяните поршень назад в исходное 
положение и поправьте силиконовый наконечник 
стерильным пинцетом. Продолжайте вводить подушечку, 
пока внутренняя пружина не начнет сжиматься. Оттяните 
поршень на несколько миллиметров назад, а затем 
снова продвиньте вперед. Это действие обеспечивает 

правильный захват линзы. 
9.  Продвиньте линзу в переднюю часть наконечника 

картриджа, не вводя в глаз. Это предотвращает воздействие 
на глаз давления, создаваемого системой viscoJECT™, 
а также перенос избытка вискоэластичного раствора в глаз. 

10.  Вставьте наконечник картриджа в разрез и проведите его 
над радужной оболочкой до ближайшего края зрачка. 

11.  Медленно продвигайте поршень вперед (линза 
продвигается вперед почти без контакта в результате 
давления, создаваемого системой viscoJECT™). В 
зависимости от модели линзы поддерживайте правильное 
высвобождение линзы, слегка поворачивая инжектор. 
Медленно вводите линзу в глаз и одновременно извлекайте 

РУССКИЙ

Medicel viscoJECT™
Одноразовая инъекционная система 
Для введения 
МОНОБЛОЧНЫХ СКЛАДНЫХ АКРИЛОВЫХ 
ЛИНЗ
ОПИСАНИЕ
Благодаря наличию гидравлической системы viscoJECT™ 

lentes intraoculares dobráveis de peça única através de incisões 
de cerca de 1,5 mm a 2,8 mm pela primeira vez, dependendo do 
modelo do viscoJECT™ e da técnica de operação utilizada, 
graças ao sistema hidráulico do viscoJECT™. Com o siste-
ma de injecção viscoJECT™, a maioria das lentes de acrílico 
dobráveis de peça única com um diâmetro óptico de 6,5 milímetros 
pode ser injectada, com a condição de que a injecção segura das 
lentes utilizando o sistema de injecção particular viscoJECT™ 
tenha sido validado previamente por parte do fabricante das lentes, 
de acordo com a ISO 11979.
O sistema de injecção viscoJECT™ consiste no injector 
viscoJECT™ esterilizado de uso único com amortecimen-
to de silicone (Fig. 1) e no cartucho viscoJECT™-BIO ou  

viscoJECT™ de uso único (Fig. 2).
APLICAÇÃO
Dobrar e injectar as lentes dobráveis de uma peça na bolsa capsular 
ou no sulco após a extracção de catarata extracapsular. As lentes 
intraoculares dobráveis de três partes não são adequadas para a 
implantação usando o sistema de injecção viscoJECT™.
INSTRUCÇÕES DE USO
1.  Abra a embalagem tipo blister em uma área estéril e remova o 

cartucho. 
2.  Encha o túnel do cartucho viscoJECT™ e a câmara de 

abastecimento do cartucho suficientemente com solução vis-
coelástica (Fig. 3). Além disso, aplique uma gota da solução 
viscoelástica directamente na ponta do silicone. O uso exclusivo 

de solução BSS não é permitido.
IMPORTANTE: Quando utilizar as lentes hidrofóbicas, deixe a so-
lução viscoelástica agir por cerca de 30 segundos a fim de atingir a 
hidratação suficiente da película de lubrificação. Após 30 segundos, 
as lentes devem ser injectadas imediatamente. Os materiais visco-
elásticos podem perder suas propriedades de lubrificação quando 
expostos ao ar por um período de tempo maior.
3.  Coloque a lente dobrável na dobradiça central do cartucho 

aberto simetricamente, conforme exibido na Fig. 4. Alinhe as 
lentes de uma peça na direcção do cartucho, independente do 
formato da peça. A inserção assimétrica das lentes pode levar 
à rotação das mesmas no injector.

4.  Pressione as lentes nos trilhos-guia com as pinças esteriliza-

das arredondadas e gentilmente mova as lentes para frente e 
para trás horizontalmente a fim de garantir que elas se movem 
livremente (Fig. 5).

5.  Garanta que a lente esteja correctamente alinhada e que as 
laterais do cartucho fechem. Assegure-se de que nenhuma das 
extremidades da lente e nem a háptica estejam presas. No caso 
de lentes com háptica C-loop, alinhe as mesmas usando pinças 
na direcção da óptica (Fig. 6). 

6.  Prima as laterais do cartucho até que escute o clique de trava-
mento do mecanismo (Fig. 7). 

7.  Insira o cartucho na extremidade dianteira do injector. Empurre 
o cartucho até a posição frontal (Fig. 8). 

8.  Empurre cuidadosamente o êmbolo para frente e garanta que 

a ponta de silicone entra na câmara de abastecimento correcta-
mente. Se a ponta de silicone não puder se encaixar na câmara 
de carregamento, retraia o êmbolo até a posição de início e 
alinhe a ponta de silicone usando pinças esterilizadas. Continue 
empurrando o amortecimento até que a molas internas come-
cem a se premirem juntas. Puxe o êmbolo alguns milímetros e 
então o empurre para frente novamente. Esta etapa garante 
que a lente tenha se firmado correctamente. 

9.  Pressione a lente para a parte da frente da ponta do cartucho 
fora do olho. Isso evita que a pressão gerada pelo sistema 
viscoJECT™, assim como quantidade aumentada de 
solução viscoelástica, sejam transferidas para o olho. 

10.  Direccione a ponta do cartucho através da incisão e empurre-a 

através da íris até a extremidade mais próxima da pupila. 
11.  Lentamente, prima o êmbolo para frente (a lente é premisa para 

frente quase sem contacto, como um resultado da pressão 
causada pelo viscoJECT™). Dependendo do modelo de 
lente, suporte a ejecção correta da lente suavemente girando 
o injector. Vagarosamente, injecte a lente no olho e, simulta-
neamente, retire o instrumento do olho. Para evitar inchaço da 
ponta de silicone durante a ejecção do cartucho, apenas em-
purre o êmbolo até que a lente tenha emergido completamente, 
mesmo que o êmbolo ainda não tenha atingido o limite.

12.  Posicione a lente cuidadosamente, rodando-a, se necessário, 
com a ajuda de um gancho de posicionamento adequado. 

13.  Retire meticulosamente o material viscoelástico do olho e da 

PORTUGUÊS

Medicel viscoJECT™
Sistema de injecção de lentes de uso único 
para injecção de
LENTES DE ACRÍLICO DE PEÇA ÚNICA 
DOBRÁVEIS
DESCRIÇÃO
O sistema de injecção viscoJECT™ permite a implantação de 

eendelige vouwbare intraoculaire lenzen worden geïmplanteerd 
door incisies van ongeveer 1,5 tot 2,8 mm, afhankelijk van het 
viscoJECT™, model en de toegepaste operatietechniek. 
Met het viscoJECT™, injectiesysteem kan het merendeel 
van alle vouwbare, eendelige acryllenzen met een optische dia-
meter van 6,5 millimeter worden geïnjecteerd, er vanuit gaande 
dat de veilige injectie van de lens met behulp van het betreffende 
viscoJECT™, injectiesysteem vooraf door de lensfabrikant is 
gevalideerd conform ISO 11979.
Het viscoJECT™, injectiesysteem bestaat uit de steriele 
viscoJECT™, injector voor eenmalig gebruik met siliconen 
adapter (Fig. 1) en de steriele viscoJECT™-BIO of vis-
coJECT™, cartridge voor eenmalig gebruik (Fig. 2).

TOEPASSING
Het vouwen en injecteren van eendelige vouwbare lenzen in de 
kapselzak of de sulcus sclerae na extracapsulaire cataractextrac-
tie. Driedelige vouwbare intraoculaire lenzen zijn niet geschikt voor 
implantatie met het viscoJECT™ injectiesysteem.
GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING
1.  Open de blisterverpakking in een steriele omgeving en haal de 

cartridge eruit.   
2.  Vul de cartridge-tunnel van de viscoJECT™ cartridge en 

de laadkamer van de cartridge met voldoende visco-elastische 
oplossing (Fig. 3). Breng ook een druppel visco-elastische oplos-
sing aan direct op de siliconen tip. Het uitsluitend gebruiken van 
BSS-oplossing is niet toegestaan.

BELANGRIJK: Bij gebruik van hydrofobe lenzen, dient u de visco-
elastische oplossing ongeveer 30 seconden te laten inwerken voor 
voldoende hydratie van de smeerfilm. Na 30 seconden dient de lens 
onmiddellijk geïnjecteerd te worden. Visco-elastische materialen kun-
nen hun smerende eigenschappen verliezen als ze langere tijd zijn 
blootgesteld aan de lucht. 
3.  Plaats de vouwbare lens symmetrisch op het centrale scharnier 

van de geopende cartridge, zoals getoond in Fig. 4. Plaats een-
delige lenzen in de richting van de cartridge, ongeacht het een-
delige ontwerp. Asymmetrisch inbrengen van de lens kan leiden 
tot draaien van de lens in de injector.

4.  Druk de lens met een afgerond, steriel pincet tussen de beide 
geleiderails en schuif de lens voorzichtig horizontaal heen en weer 

om zeker te zijn dat deze vrij kan bewegen (Fig. 5).  
5.  Zorg dat de lens correct is geplaatst en dat de cartridge-zijden 

zich goed sluiten. Let erop dat noch de rand van de lens, noch 
de haptische delen ingeklemd raken. Bij lenzen met C-vormige 
haptische delen plaatst u deze in de richting van de optiek met 
behulp van een steriel pincet (Fig. 6).

6.  Druk de zijden van de cartridge tegen elkaar totdat de klikvergren-
deling grijpt (Fig. 7). 

7.  Steek de cartridge in het voorste uiteinde van de injector. Duw de 
cartridge helemaal naar voren (Fig. 8). 

8.   Duw de plunjer voorzichtig naar voren en zorg dat de siliconen tip 
correct de laadkamer binnengaat. Als de siliconen tip niet in de 
laadkamer geschoven kan worden, trekt u de plunjer terug naar 

de uitgangspositie en zet u de siliconen tip recht met behulp van 
een steriel pincet. Duw de adapter naar voren totdat de inwendige 
veren tegen elkaar aan beginnen te drukken. Trek de plunjer een 
paar millimeter terug en duw deze daarna weer naar voren. Deze 
stap zorgt ervoor dat de lens op de juiste wijze wordt gegrepen. 

9.  Druk de lens naar het voorste gedeelte van de cartridgepunt 
buiten het oog. Dit voorkomt dat de druk veroorzaakt door het 
viscoJECT™ systeem en een grotere hoeveelheid visco-
elastische oplossing naar het oog worden overgebracht. 

10.  Leid de punt van de cartridge door de incisie en duw hem over de 
iris naar de nabijgelegen rand van de pupil. 

11.  Druk de plunjer langzaam naar voren (de lens wordt vrijwel 
zonder contact voortgeduwd door de druk gegenereerd door de 

viscoJECT™). Ondersteun, afhankelijk van het lensmodel, 
het correct uitwerpen van de lens door de injector iets te draaien. 
Injecteer de lens langzaam in het oog en trek het instrument te-
gelijkertijd terug uit het oog. Om het opzwellen van de siliconen tip 
bij het uitwerpen uit de cartridge te voorkomen, duwt u de plunjer 
slechts naar voren totdat de lens volledig naar buiten is gekomen, 
zelfs als de plunjer nog niet helemaal is uitgeschoven.

12.  Plaats de lens zorgvuldig en draai deze zo nodig met behulp van 
een geschikte positioneringshaak.  

13.  Verwijder het visco-elastische materiaal grondlig uit het oog en 
van de lens met de standaard irrigatie- en aspiratietechnieken.

NEDERLANDS

Medicel viscoJECT™  
Lensinjectiesysteem voor eenmalig gebruik 
voor de injectie van
EENDELIGE VOUWBARE ACRYLLENZEN

BESCHRIJVING
Met het viscoJECT™, injectiesysteem kunnen, dankzij het 
nieuwe viscoJECT™, hydraulische systeem, voor het eerst 

ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΑ

Medicel viscoJECT™  
Σύστημα ένθεσης φακών μίας χρήσης 
για ένθεση
ΑΝΑΔΙΠΛΟΥΜΕΝΩΝ ΕΝΙΑΙΩΝ ΑΚΡΥΛΙΚΩΝ 
ΦΑΚΩΝ

ΠΕΡΙΓΡΑΦΗ
Το σύστημα ένθεσης viscoJECT™ επιτρέπει για πρώτη 
φορά την εμφύτευση αναδιπλούμενων ενιαίων ενδοφθάλμιων 
φακών μέσω τομών περίπου 1,5 έως 2,8 mm, ανάλογα με το 
μοντέλο viscoJECT™ και τη χειρουργική τεχνική που 
χρησιμοποιείται, χάρη στο νέο υδραυλικό σύστημα visco-
JECT™. Με το σύστημα ένθεσης viscoJECT™ είναι 
δυνατή η ένθεση σχεδόν όλων των αναδιπλούμενων ενιαίων 
ακρυλικών φακών με οπτική διάμετρο 6,5 χιλιοστά, εφόσον έχει 
επικυρωθεί προηγουμένως από τον κατασκευαστή φακών, η 
ασφαλής ένθεση του φακού με χρήση του συγκεκριμένου 
συστήματος ένθεσης viscoJECT™ κατά το πρότυπο ISO 
11979.
Το σύστημα ένθεσης viscoJECT™ αποτελείται από τον 

αποστειρωμένο ΕΝΘΕΤΗΡΑ μίας χρήσης viscoJECT™ με 
μαξιλάρι σιλικόνης (Fig. 1) και το αποστειρωμένο φυσίγγιο μίας 
χρήσης viscoJECT™-BIO ή viscoJECT™ (Fig. 2).
ΕΦΑΡΜΟΓΗ
Αναδίπλωση και ένθεση των αναδιπλούμενων ενιαίων 
φακών μέσα στο περιφάκιο ή τη βλεφαρική σχισμή κατόπιν 
εξωπεριφακικής εξαγωγής καταρράκτη. Οι αναδιπλούμενοι 
ενδοφθάλμιοι φακοί τριών τμημάτων δεν είναι κατάλληλοι 
για εμφύτευση με χρήση του συστήματος ένθεσης visco-
JECT™.
ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ
1.  Ανοίξτε την κυψέλη στη στείρα περιοχή και αφαιρέστε το 

φυσίγγιο. 
2.  Γεμίστε τη σήραγγα του φυσιγγίου viscoJECT™ και 

το θάλαμο εισαγωγής του φυσιγγίου με αρκετό διάλυμα 
ιξωδοελαστικού (Fig. 3). Επιπλέον, εφαρμόστε μια 
σταγόνα διαλύματος ιξωδοελαστικού απευθείας στο άκρο 
σιλικόνης. Δεν επιτρέπεται η αποκλειστική χρήση ισότονου 
αλατούχου διαλύματος (BSS).

ΣΗΜΑΝΤΙΚΟ: Κατά τη χρήση υδρόφοβων φακών, αφήστε 
το διάλυμα ιξωδοελαστικού να δράσει για περίπου 30 
δευτερόλεπτα ώστε να επιτευχθεί επαρκής ενυδάτωση 
της λιπαντικής μεμβράνης. Η ένθεση του φακού πρέπει να 
γίνεται αμέσως μετά από 30 δευτερόλεπτα. Τα ιξωδοελαστικά 
υλικά ενδέχεται να χάσουν τις λιπαντικές τους ιδιότητες εάν 
εκτεθούν στον αέρα για μεγάλο χρονικό διάστημα.
3.  Τοποθετήστε τον αναδιπλούμενο φακό συμμετρικά στην 

κεντρική άρθρωση του ανοιχτού φυσιγγίου, όπως φαίνεται 

στην Fig. 4. Ευθυγραμμίστε τους ενιαίους φακούς στην 
κατεύθυνση του φυσιγγίου ανεξάρτητα από την ενιαία 
σχεδίαση. Τυχόν μη συμμετρική εισαγωγή του φακού 
ενδέχεται να οδηγήσει σε περιστροφή του φακού στον 
ενθετήρα.

4.  Πιέστε το φακό μέσα στις δύο ράγες-οδηγούς 
χρησιμοποιώντας στρογγυλοποιημένα αποστειρωμένα 
τσιμπιδάκια και μετακινήστε προσεκτικά το φακό οριζόντια 
εμπρός και πίσω, για να βεβαιωθείτε ότι κινείται ελεύθερα 
(Fig. 5.)

5.  Διασφαλίστε ότι ο φακός είναι σωστά ευθυγραμμισμένος 
και ότι οι πλευρές του φυσιγγίου κλείνουν. Βεβαιωθείτε 
ότι δεν έχει κολλήσει η άκρη του φακού ή τα απτικά 
τμήματα. Σε περίπτωση φακών με απτικά τμήματα βρόχου 

C, ευθυγραμμίστε τα στην κατεύθυνση των οπτικών 
τμημάτων χρησιμοποιώντας αποστειρωμένα τσιμπιδάκια 
(Fig. 6). 

6.  Συμπιέστε τις πλευρές του φυσιγγίου μέχρι να εμπλακεί ο 
μηχανισμός κλειδώματος ασφάλισης (Fig. 7). 

7.  Εισαγάγετε το φυσίγγιο στο μπροστινό άκρο του ενθετήρα. 
Σπρώξτε το φυσίγγιο στη μπροστινή θέση (Fig. 8). 

8.  Σπρώξτε προσεκτικά το έμβολο προς τα εμπρός και 
διασφαλίστε ότι το άκρο σιλικόνης εισάγεται σωστά στο 
θάλαμο εισαγωγής. Εάν το άκρο σιλικόνης δεν μπορεί να 
εισαχθεί στο θάλαμο εισαγωγής, επαναφέρετε το έμβολο 
στην αρχική θέση και ευθυγραμμίστε το άκρο σιλικόνης 
χρησιμοποιώντας αποστειρωμένα τσιμπιδάκια. Σπρώξτε κι 
άλλο το μαξιλάρι μέχρι το εσωτερικό ελατήριο να αρχίσει να 

συμπιέζεται. Τραβήξτε το έμβολο μερικά χιλιοστά προς τα 
πίσω και στη συνέχεια σπρώξτε το ξανά προς τα εμπρός. Με 
αυτό το βήμα διασφαλίζεται η σωστή στερέωση του φακού. 

9.  Πιέστε το φακό στο μπροστινό μέρος του άκρου του 
φυσιγγίου έξω από τον οφθαλμό. Με αυτόν τον τρόπο 
αποτρέπεται η μεταφορά της πίεσης που δημιουργείται 
από το σύστημα viscoJECT™ και της αυξημένης 
ποσότητας διαλύματος ιξωδοελαστικού στον οφθαλμό. 

10.  Οδηγήστε το άκρο του φυσιγγίου μέσω της τομής και 
σπρώξτε το κατά μήκος της ίριδας προς το εγγύς άκρο της 
κόρης. 

11.  Πιέστε αργά το έμβολο προς τα εμπρός (ο φακός πιέζεται 
προς τα εμπρός σχεδόν χωρίς επαφή ως αποτέλεσμα 
της πίεσης που δημιουργείται από το viscoJECT™). 

KONTROLLERA FÖLJANDE: 
Patron och injektor får inte omsteriliseras / förberedas. Endast 
för engångsbruk. Återanvändning och/eller omsterilisering kan 
äventyra instrumentets prestanda, vilket kan medföra allvarlig 
skada på patientens hälsa och säkerhet. 
OPERATIONSMETOD
Respektive kirurg ansvarar för att korrekt operationsmetod 
används. Kirurgen måste värdera lämpligheten av aktuellt 
ingrepp baserat på sin utbildning och erfarenhet.
GARANTI OCH ANSVARSBEGRÄNSNING
Tillverkaren garanterar att denna produkt har tillverkats med 
omsorg och tar inget ansvar avseende biverkningar eller resul-
terande skador, förluster eller kostnader som kan uppstå som 

ett resultat av direkt eller indirekt användning av denna pro-
dukt. Tillverkarens ansvar begränsas till att utföra reparationer 
på grund av produktdefekter, vilka uppenbart inte orsakats 
av felaktig hantering eller användning av linser som inte har 
validerats med denna injektormodell.

VAR FÖRSIKTIG: Federal lag i USA tillåter försäljning av 
denna produkt endast av läkare eller på läkares ordina-
tion.*

инструмент из глаза. Чтобы не допустить разбухания 
силиконового наконечника при высвобождении из 
картриджа, надавливайте на поршень только до тех пор, 
пока линза полностью не появится, даже если поршень еще 
не достиг ограничителя.

12.  Осторожно отрегулируйте положение линзы, 
при необходимости поворачивая ее с помощью 
соответствующего крючка для регулировки положения.

13.  Тщательно удалите вязкоупругий материал из глаза и 
с линзы, используя стандартные методы промывания и 
аспирации.

ОБРАТИТЕ ВНИМАНИЕ! 
Не проводите повторную стерилизацию /подготовку 

картриджа и инжектора. Только для одноразового 
применения. Повторное использование и (или) стерилизация 
может ухудшить эксплуатационные характеристики изделия, 
что может привести к нанесению серьезного вреда здоровью 
и безопасности пациента. 
ПОРЯДОК ЭКСПЛУАТАЦИИ
Приемлемые хирургические методики относятся к 
ответственности соответствующего хирурга. Хирург должен 
оценить приемлемость соответствующей процедуры на основе 
своих знаний и опыта.
ГАРАНТИЯ И ОГРАНИЧЕНИЕ ОТВЕТСТВЕННОСТИ
Производитель гарантирует, что данное изделие было 
изготовлено с соблюдением всех требований, и не несет 

lente com técnicas padrão de irrigação e aspiração.
POR FAVOR, GARANTIR:
Não esterilize/prepare o cartucho e o injector novamente. Não é 
reutilizável. A reutilização e/ou nova esterilização pode comprometer 
o desempenho do dispositivo, o que pode causar graves danos à 
saúde e à segurança do paciente. 
PROCEDIMENTO OPERACIONAL
A utilização de técnicas cirúrgicas apropriadas é da responsabili-
dade do respectivo cirurgião. Este deve avaliar a adequabilidade 
do procedimento relevante com base na sua formação.
GARANTIA E LIMITAÇÃO DE RESPONSABILIDADE
O fabricante garante que este produto tenha sido fabricado com o 
cuidado apropriado e não assume nenhuma responsabilidade por 

efeitos colaterais ou danos, perdas ou despesas resultantes que 
possam surgir como resultado do uso directo ou indirecto deste pro-
duto. A responsabilidade do fabricante é restricta ao desempenho de 
reparos resultando de defeitos do produto, que claramente não são 
resultado de manuseio incorrecto ou do uso de lentes não validadas 
com este modelo de injector.

ATENÇÃO: As regulamentações federais dos EUA restringem 
a venda deste produto a médicos e àqueles que operam em 
seu nome.*

LET OP:
De cartridge en injector niet opnieuw steriliseren / prepareren. 
Uitsluitend voor eenmalig gebruik. Hergebruik en/of opnieuw 
steriliseren kan de prestaties van het hulpmiddel aantasten, wat 
de gezondheid en veiligheid van de patiënt ernstige schade kan 
toebrengen. 
PROCEDURE VOOR HET GEBRUIK
De passende chirurgische technieken zijn de verantwoordelijkheid 
van de betreffende chirurg. Hij of zij moet de geschiktheid van de 
desbetreffende procedure beoordelen op basis van zijn of haar 
opleiding en ervaring.
GARANTIE EN AANSPRAKELIJKHEID
De fabrikant garandeert dat dit product met passende zorgvul-

digheid vervaardigd is en aanvaardt geen aansprakelijkheid voor 
bijwerkingen of daaruit voortvloeiende schade, verliezen of kosten 
die kunnen ontstaan als gevolg van het directe of indirecte gebruik 
van dit product. De aansprakelijkheid van de fabrikant beperkt 
zich tot het uitvoeren van reparaties als gevolg van gebreken 
aan het product die uitdrukkelijk niet zijn ontstaan door onjuist 
gebruik of het gebruik van lenzen die niet zijn gevalideerd met 
dit injectormodel. 

ATTENTIE: Volgens de federale wetgeving van de VS mag 
dit product uitsluitend worden verkocht aan artsen en hun 
vertegenwoordigers.*

Ανάλογα με το μοντέλο του φακού, υποστηρίξτε τη 
σωστή εξαγωγή του φακού περιστρέφοντας ελαφρώς τον 
ενθετήρα. Ενθέστε αργά το φακό μέσα στον οφθαλμό και 
αποσύρετε ταυτόχρονα το εργαλείο από τον οφθαλμό. Για 
την αποφυγή διαστολής του άκρου σιλικόνης κατά την 
εξαγωγή από το φυσίγγιο, σπρώξτε απλώς το έμβολο μέχρι 
να εξέλθει πλήρως ο φακός, ακόμη και εάν το έμβολο δεν 
βρίσκεται ακόμη στο όριο.

12.  Τοποθετήστε προσεκτικά το φακό, περιστρέφοντάς τον 
αν χρειάζεται με τη βοήθεια ενός κατάλληλου άγκιστρου 
τοποθέτησης.

13.  Αφαιρέστε το ιξωδοελαστικό υλικό από το μάτι και το φακό 
με μεγάλη προσοχή εφαρμόζοντας τις τυπικές τεχνικές 
καταιόνησης και αναρρόφησης.

ΣΗΜΑΝΤΙΚΟ: 
Μην επαναποστειρώνετε/προετοιμάζετε το φυσίγγιο και τον 
ενθετήρα. Μόνο για μία χρήση. Η επαναχρησιμοποίηση ή/και 
επαναποστείρωση ενδέχεται να υποβαθμίσει την απόδοση της 
συσκευής, γεγονός που μπορεί να προκαλέσει σοβαρή βλάβη 
στην υγεία και την ασφάλεια του ασθενούς. 
ΧΕΙΡΟΥΡΓΙΚΗ ΔΙΑΔΙΚΑΣΙΑ
Οι κατάλληλες χειρουργικές τεχνικές αποτελούν ευθύνη του 
αντίστοιχου χειρουργού. Ο χειρουργός πρέπει να αξιολογεί 
την καταλληλότητα της σχετικής διαδικασίας βάσει της 
εκπαίδευσης και της εμπειρίας του.
ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗ ΚΑΙ ΠΕΡΙΟΡΙΣΜΟΣ ΕΥΘΥΝΗΣ
Ο κατασκευαστής εγγυάται ότι το παρόν προϊόν έχει 
κατασκευαστεί με την κατάλληλη φροντίδα και δεν 

DANSK

Medicel viscoJECT™  
Linseinjektionssystem til engangsbrug 
Til injektion af
FOLDBARE AKRYLLINSER I ÉT STYKKE

BESKRIVELSE
viscoJECT™ Einjektionssystemet tillader - for første gang 
takket være viscoJECT™  hydrauliksystemet - implantation 

af foldbare intraokulære linser i ét stykke gennem incisioner på 
1,5-2,8 mm, afhængigt af viscoJECT™  modellen og den 
benyttede operationsteknik. Med viscoJECT™  injektionssy-
stemet kan de fleste foldbare akryllinser i ét stykke med en optisk 
diameter på op til 6,5 millimeter injiceres, forudsat at en sikker 
injektion af linsen ved hjælp af det særlige viscoJECT™  in-
jektionssystem er blevet valideret i forvejen af linseproducenten i 
overensstemmelse med ISO 11979.
viscoJECT™ injektionssystemet består af den sterile  
viscoJECT™  engangsinjektor med silikonepude (Fig. 1) 
og den sterile viscoJECT™-BIO eller viscoJECT™  
engangspatron (Fig. 2).

ANVENDELSE
Foldning og injektion af de foldbare linser i ét stykke i kapsellom-
men eller sulcus efter extrakapsulær cataract-ekstraktion. Foldba-
re intraokulære linser i tre stykker er ikke egnede til implantation 
ved hjælp af viscoJECT™ injektionssystemet.
BRUGSANVISNING
1.  Åbn blisterpakken i det sterile område og tag patronen ud.  
2.  Fyld viscoJECT™ patronens patrontunnel og patronens 

indføringskammer med tilstrækkelig meget viskoelastisk 
væske (Fig. 3). Dryp desuden en dråbe af den viskoelastiske 
væske direkte på silikonespidsen. Der må ikke bruges udeluk-
kende BSS-væske.

VIGTIGT: Ved brug af hydrofobiske linser skal den viskoelastiske 

væske virke i ca. 30 sekunder, for at der kan opnås tilstrækkelig 
hydrering af smørefilmen. Straks efter 30 sekunder skal linserne 
injiceres. Viskoelastiske materialer kan miste deres smøreegens-
kaber, hvis de udsættes for luft i for lang tid. 
3.  Anbring den foldbare linse symmetrisk på den åbne patrons 

centrale hængsel som vist i Fig. 4. Linsen i ét stykke skal flugte 
med patronens retning, uafhængigt af designet for enheden i 
ét stykke. Asymmetrisk indføring af linsen kan føre til, at linsen 
roterer i injektoren.

4.  Tryk linsen ind i begge styreskinner ved hjælp af den afrunde-
de sterile pincet, og bevæg forsigtigt linsen horisontalt frem og 
tilbage for at sikre, at den bevæger sig frit (Fig. 5). 

5.  Sørg for, at linsen flugter korrekt, og at patronens sider 

lukker. Sørg for, at hverken linsekanten eller linseophænget 
kiler sig fast. Hvis det er linser med C-loop-linseophæng, 
skal disse justeres ved hjælp af sterile pincetter i optikkens 
retning (Fig. 6).

6.  Tryk patronens sider sammen, indtil click-låsmekanismen går 
i hak (Fig. 7). 

7.  Sæt patronen ind i åbningen i injektorens forende. Skub patro-
nen helt ind i frontpositionen (Fig. 8).  

8.  Skub omhyggeligt stemplet frem og sørg for, at silikonespidsen 
kommer korrekt ind i indføringskammeret. Hvis silikonespid-
sen ikke passer i indføringskammeret, trækkes stemplet tilba-
ge til udgangspositionen, og silikonespidsen rettes ud med en 
steril pincet. Fortsæt med at skubbe puden frem, indtil de indre 

fjedre begynder at blive trykket sammen. Træk stemplet et par 
millimeter tilbage og tryk det så frem igen. Denne bevægelse 
sikrer, at linsen bliver holdt korrekt fast.  

9.  Tryk linsen til den forreste del af patronpunktet uden for øjet. 
Dette forhindrer, at det tryk, der skabes af viscoJECT™  
systemet, samt den øgede mængde viskoelastisk væske bli-
ver overført til øjet. 

10.  Før patronpunktet gennem incisionen og skub det hen over iris 
til pupillens nærmeste kant. 

11.  Tryk langsomt stemplet frem (linsen trykkes frem næsten 
uden kontakt som et resultat af det tryk, der skabes af  
viscoJECT™). Afhængigt af linsemodellen støtter du 
linsens korrekte udstødning ved forsigtigt at dreje injektoren. 

Injicér langsomt linsen i øjet og træk samtidig instrumentet 
tilbage fra øjet. For at undgå, at silikonespidsen hæver op 
under udstødning fra patronen, skal du kun skubbe stemplet, 
indtil linsen er helt fremme, selv om stemplet endnu ikke er 
nået til grænsen.

12.  Anbring omhyggeligt linsen, idet du eventuelt drejer den ved 
hjælp af en passende positioneringskrog.

13.  Fjern omhyggeligt det viskoelastiske materiale fra øjet og 
linsen ved hjælp af standard irrigations- og aspirationste-
knikker.

SØRG FOR DETTE:
Patronen og injektoren må ikke resteriliseres eller klargøres. Kun til 
engangsbrug. Genanvendelse og/eller resterilisation kan forringe 

apparatets funktionsevne, hvilket kan forårsage alvorlige skader 
på patientens sundhed og sikkerhed. 
OPERATIONSPROCEDURE
Ansvar for den benyttede korrekte kirurgiske teknik påhviler den 
enkelte kirurg. På baggrund af sin uddannelse og erfaring skal 
kirurgen vurdere den pågældende procedures egnethed.
BEGRÆNSNING AF GARANTI OG ANSVAR
Producenten garanterer, at dette produkt er fremstillet med pas-
sende omhu, og producenten påtager sig ikke noget ansvar for 
bivirkninger eller skadevirkninger, tab eller omkostninger, der kan 
opstå som et resultat af direkte eller indirekte brug af dette produkt. 
Producentens ansvar er begrænset til at udføre reparationer af 
produktdefekter, der med sikkerhed ikke skyldes ukorrekt hånd-

tering eller brug af linser, som ikke er valideret egnet til denne 
injektormodel.

BEMÆRK: I henhold til gældende lov (i USA) må dette pro-
dukt kun sælges til læger og personer, der handler på deres 
vegne.*

injekční zařízení viscoJECT™ poprvé implantovat měkké  jed-
nodílné nitrooční čočky incizí o velikosti zhruba 1,5 až 2,8 mm podle 
použitého modelu viscoJECT™ a operační techniky. Injekčním 
zařízením viscoJECT™ lze zavádět většinu měkkých jed-
nodílných akrylátových čoček o optickém průměru do 6,5 milimetru; 
je ovšem třeba, aby bezpečné zavádění čoček pomocí konkrétního 
injekčního zařízení viscoJECT™ výrobce čoček předem ověřil 
podle normy ISO 11979.
Injekční zařízení viscoJECT™ sestává ze sterilního 
jednorázového injektoru viscoJECT™ se silikono-
vým polštářkem (Fig. 1) a sterilní jednorázové kazety 
viscoJECT™-BIO nebo viscoJECT™ (Fig. 2).

OBLAST POUŽITÍ
Skládání a injikování jednodílných měkkých čoček do kapsulárního 
vaku nebo ciliárního sulku po extrakapsulární extrakci katarakty. Pro 
implantaci třídílných měkkých nitroočních čoček není injekční zařízení 
viscoJECT™ vhodné.
NÁVOD K POUŽITÍ
1.  Otevřte blistr ve sterilním prostoru a vyjměte kazetu. 
2.  Tunel a plnicí komůrku kazety viscoJECT™ naplňte 

dostatečným objemem viskoelastického roztoku (Fig. 3). Dále 
naneste kapku viskoelastického roztoku přímo na silikonovou 
špičku. Výhradní použití roztoku BSS není dovoleno.

DŮLEŽITÉ UPOZORNĚNÍ: Pokud používáte hydrofobní čočky, 
nechte viskoelastický roztok zhruba 30 sekund působit, aby se 

lubrikační film dostatečně zvlhčil. Po 30 sekundách je třeba čočku 
neprodleně injikovat. Pokud jsou totiž viskoelastické materiály vy-
stavené po delší dobu působení vzduchu, mohou svou lubrikační 
schopnost ztratit.
3.  Uložte měkkou čočku symetricky na středový závěs otevřené 

kazety, jak ukazuje Fig. 4. Bez ohledu na její jednodílnou kon-
strukci ji orientujte ve směru kazety. Pokud byste čočku uložili 
asymetricky, mohla by se v injektoru otočit.

4.  Kulatou sterilní pinzetou zatlačte čočku do obou vodicích drážek 
a opatrně ji posuňte horizontálně dopředu a dozadu, abyste se 
ujistili, že jí lze volně pohybovat (Fig. 5).

5.  Přesvědčte se, že je čočka správně orientovaná a že se boky 
kazety zavírají. Přesvědčte se, že okraj čočky ani haptika nejsou 

zaklíněné. Čočky s haptikou tvořenou smyčkou tvaru písmene 
C orientujte pomocí sterilní pinzety ve směru optiky (Fig. 6). 

6.  Stiskněte obě strany kazety k sobě tak, aby zapadly (Fig. 7).  
7.  Zasuňte kazetu do předního konce injektoru a zatlačte ji zcela 

dopředu (Fig. 8).  
8.  Opatrně zatlačte píst dopředu a přesvědčte se, že silikonová 

špička správně proniká do plnicí komůrky. Pokud se nedaří 
silikonovou špičku do plnicí komůrky zavést, zatáhněte píst do 
výchozí polohy a sterilní pinzetou silikonovou špičku narovnej-
te. Polštářek dále zatlačujte, dokud se vnitřní pružina nezačne 
stlačovat. Píst povytáhněte o několik milimetrů zpět a pak jej 
opět zatlačte dopředu. Tak je zaručeno správné uchopení čočky.  

9.  Mimo oko zatlačte čočku k přední části špičky kazety. 

Předejdete tak přenesení tlaku vznikajícího působením zařízení 
viscoJECT™ a zvýšeného množství viskoelastického roz-
toku do oka.  

10.  Zaveďte špičku kazety incizí a zatlačte ji duhovkou k přednímu 
okraji pupily.  

11.  Pomalu zatlačujte píst dopředu (díky tlaku, který zařízení 
viscoJECT™ vyvíjí, se čočka zatlačuje dopředu prakticky 
bez kontaktu). Podle typu čočky napomozte jejímu správnému 
vytlačení tím, že injektorem mírně pootočíte. Čočku pomalu 
injikujte do oka a současně vytahujte nástroj z oka. Aby siliko-
nová špička během vytlačování z kazety nebobtnala, zatlačuje 
píst pouze natolik, aby čočka zcela vyšla ven, a to i když píst 
není ještě zatlačen nadoraz.

12.  Čočku pečlivě umístěte ve správné poloze a pokud je to nutné, 
otáčejte s ní vhodným polohovacím háčkem. 

13.  Veškerý viskoelastický materiál odstraňte z oka a čočky po-
mocí běžných vyplachovacích a odsávacích metod.

DBEJTE TĚCHTO POKYNŮ:
Kazetu ani injektor již po dodání nijak nesterilizujte a 
nepřipravujte. Jsou určeny pouze k jednorázovému použití. 
Opakovaným použitím nebo další sterilizací by se mohlo dojít k 
omezení funkčnosti pomůcky, což by mohlo vést k závažnému 
poškození zdraví a ohrožení bezpečnosti pacienta. 
CHIRURGICKÝ ZÁKROK
Za správný chirurgický postup přebírá odpovědnost vždy příslušný 
chirurg. Musí posoudit vhodnost příslušného výkonu.

ČESKY

Medicel viscoJECT™
Jednorázové injekční zařízení na čočky  
pro injekční zavádění
JEDNODÍLNÝCH MĚKKÝCH SLOŽITELNÝCH 
AKRYLÁTOVÝCH ČOČEK
POPIS
Díky novému hydraulickému systému viscoJECT™ umožňuje 

ZÁRUKA A OMEZENÍ ODPOVĚDNOSTI
Výrobce zaručuje, že tento výrobek byl vyroben s odpovídající péčí, 
a nepřejímá žádnou odpovědnost za vedlejší nebo následné škody, 
ztráty ani náklady, které by byly přímým nebo nepřímým důsledkem 
použití výrobku. Odpovědnost výrobce se omezuje na opravu ta-
kové vady výrobku, která zjevně není důsledkem nesprávné ma-
nipulace či použití čoček, pro které není tento typ injektoru ověřen.

POZOR: Podle federálních zákonů USA se tento výrobek 
smí prodávat pouze činným lékařům nebo jimi pověřeným 
osobám.*

αναλαμβάνει καμία ευθύνη για τυχόν παρενέργειες ή 
προκύπτουσες ζημίες, απώλειες ή έξοδα που ενδέχεται να 
εμφανιστούν ως αποτέλεσμα της άμεσης ή έμμεσης χρήσης 
του παρόντος προϊόντος. Η ευθύνη του κατασκευαστή 
περιορίζεται στην εκτέλεση επισκευών λόγω ελαττωματικών 
προϊόντων που δεν οφείλονται με σαφήνεια σε ακατάλληλο 
χειρισμό ή στη χρήση φακών που δεν είναι επικυρωμένοι για το 
παρόν μοντέλο ενθετήρα. 

ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ: Η ομοσπονδιακή νομοθεσία των Η.Π.Α. περιορίζει 
την πώληση αυτού του προϊόντος σε ιατρούς ή σε άτομα που 
ενεργούν εκ μέρους τους. *

ответственности за побочные эффекты и повреждения, 
потери или затраты, являющиеся прямым или косвенным 
результатом применения данного изделия. Ответственность 
производителя ограничивается только проведением ремонта 
в связи с дефектами изделия, не являющимися результатом 
неправильного обращения или использования линз, которые 
не одобрены для данной модели инжектора.

ВНИМАНИЕ! Согласно федеральному закону США 
продажа данного изделия разрешена только врачу или 
по заказу врача.*

Číslo šarže

Použít do

Uchovávejte v suchu

Uchovávejte mimo přímý 
dosah slunečních paprsků
Pokud je obal poškozen, 
výrobek nepoužívejte
Sterilizováno 
etylénoxidem (EO)

Nepoužívejte 
opakovaně

Znovu nesterilizujte

Dodržujte návod 
k použití

Výrobce

*

Номер партии.

Использовать до.

Хранить в сухом месте.

Хранить в месте, 
защищенном от 
действия солнечного 
света.
Не использовать, если 
упаковка повреждена.
Стерилизовано 
этиленоксидом (ЭО).

Не использовать 
повторно.

Не стерилизовать 
повторно.
Соблюдайте 
инструкцию по 
применению.

изготови́тель

*

Lotnummer

Gebruiken vóór

Droog bewaren

Niet in direct zonlicht 
bewaren
Niet gebruiken als 
verpakking beschadigd is

Gesteriliseerd met 
ethyleenoxide (EO)

Niet opnieuw 
gebruiken
Niet opnieuw 
steriliseren

Volg de 
gebruiksaanwijzing

Fabrikant

*

Número de lote

Usar antes de

Guardar a seco

Guardar fora do alcance 
do sol
Não utilizar se a embala-
gem estiver danificada
Esterilizado com óxido 
de etileno (EO)

Não reutilizar

Não esterilizar 
novamente

Observar as 
instrucções de uso

Fabricante

*

Partinummer

Använd före

Förvaras torrt

Skyddas mot solljus

Använd inte om för-
packningen är skadad
Steriliserad med 
etylenoxid (EO)

Får ej återanvändas

Får inte omsteriliseras

Läs bruksanvisningen

Tillverkare

*

Αριθμός παρτίδας

Ημερομηνία λήξης

Να φυλάσσεται σε 
ξηρό μέρος
Να φυλάσσεται 
προστατευμένο από το 
ηλιακό φως
Να μην χρησιμοποιείται 
εάν η συσκευασία έχει 
υποστεί ζημιά
Αποστειρωμένο με 
οξείδιο αιθυλενίου (EO)

Να μην 
επαναχρησιμοποιείται

Να μην 
επαναποστειρώνεται

Τηρείτε τις οδηγίες 
χρήσης

Κατασκευαστής

*

Partinummer

Anvendes inden

Opbevares tørt

Beskyttes mod 
direkte sollys

Må ikke anvendes, hvis 
emballagen er beskadiget
Steriliseret med 
ethylenoxid (EO)

Må ikke genbruges

Må ikke resteriliseres

Følg brugsanvisningen

Producent

*
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